1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	1st Session of the 57th Legislature (2019)
3	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
4	FOR ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2037 By: Davis of the House
5	and
6	Rader of the Senate
7	
8	
9	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
LO	An Act relating to the Department of Public Safety;
1	amending 47 O.S. 2011, Section 2-125, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 265, O.S.L. 2017 (47 O.S. Supp.
12	2018, Section 2-125), which relates to the deposit and expenditure of funds; allowing county sheriffs to
13	collect certain fees; directing where collected fees shall be deposited; specifying use of received fees;
L 4	and providing an effective date.
15	
	DE TE ENACEED DY EUE DEODIE OF EUE CEARE OF OVIATIONA.
L 6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
L7	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 47 O.S. 2011, Section 2-125, as
L8	last amended by Section 1, Chapter 265, O.S.L. 2017 (47 O.S. Supp.
L 9	2018, Section 2-125), is amended to read as follows:
20	Section 2-125. The Commissioner of Public Safety shall assess
21	and collect costs and fees from subscribers to the Oklahoma Law
22	Enforcement Telecommunication System (OLETS), to be deposited in the
23	State Treasury to the credit of the Department of Public Safety
24	Restricted Revolving Fund. Such costs and fees expended from the

Req. No. 2189 Page 1

```
1
    fund shall be for personnel, recurring user fees, necessary hardware
    and accessories, installation of equipment, maintenance and
 2
 3
    operational expenses for the Oklahoma Law Enforcement
 4
    Telecommunication System OLETS. If a county sheriff offers hosting
 5
    services of end users that allows for a connection to OLETS, the
 6
    sheriff may assess and collect fees for the itemized actual costs of
 7
    providing personnel, reoccurring user fees, necessary hardware and
    accessories, installation of equipment, maintenance, training and
 9
    operational expenses for the utilization of the hosting data system
10
    and shall provide the terms and itemized costs in an inter-local
11
    agreement between both parties. The agreement shall be filed with
12
    the office of the county clerk and in the offices of each
13
    governmental entity involved. Fees generated through this section
    shall be deposited in the Sheriff's Service Fee Account for the sole
14
15
    use of the purposes outlined in this section.
        SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2019.
16
17
        57-1-2189
                                4/8/2019 4:58:08 PM
                       BHG
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 2189 Page 2